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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

TRUSTEES' REPORT

The trustees have pleasure in submitting their report on the financial statements of Chrysalis Academy Western Cape

Trust for the year ended 31 March 2025.

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

Chrysalis Academy Western Cape Trust is a registered non-profit organisation engaged in providing training to

formerly disadvantaged communities.

There have been no material changes to the nature of the trust's business from the prior year.

2. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS AND ACTIVITIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard as issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board. The accounting policies have been applied consistently compared to the

prior year.

Full details of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the trust are set out in these financial

statements.

Net deficit of the trust was R1 941 769 (2024 - deficit R2 070 368), after taxation of R58 744 (2024 - R32 451).

3. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The trustees are not aware of any material event which occurred after the reporting date and up to the date of this

report.

4. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

There were no major changes in the nature or the use of non-current assets of the trust during the year.

5. TRUSTEES

The trustees in office at the date of this report are as follows:

Names Changes

MF Le Roux

DH Pinnock

DH Van Zyl Resigned 21 July 2024

NS Moeng

6. GOING CONCERN

The trustees believe that the trust has adequate financial resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable future

and accordingly the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The trustees have satisfied

themselves that the trust is in a sound financial position and that it has access to sufficient borrowing facilities to meet

its foreseeable cash requirements. The trustees are not aware of any new material changes that may adversely impact

the trust. The trustees are also not aware of any material non-compliance with statutory or regulatory requirements or

of any pending changes to legislation which may affect the trust.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE TRUSTEES OF CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Chrysalis Academy Western Cape Trust set out on pages 7 to 18, which

comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2025, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended and the notes to the financial

statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Chrysalis Academy

Western Cape Trust as at 31 March 2025, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in

accordance with the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and

the requirements of the Trust Deed.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those

standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.

We are independent of the trust in accordance with the Independent Regulatory Board for Auditors’ Code of Professional

Conduct for Registered Auditors (IRBA Code) and other independence requirements applicable to performing audits of

financial statements in South Africa. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IRBA Code

and in accordance with other ethical requirements applicable to performing audits in South Africa. The IRBA Code is

consistent with the corresponding sections of the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code

of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards). We believe that the audit

evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the

document titled "Chrysalis Academy Western Cape Trust financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025", which

includes the trustees' report and the trustees' responsibilities and approval report which we obtained prior to the date of this

report. The other information does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any

form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so,

consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in

the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there

is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this

regard.
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Figures in Rand Note 2025 2024

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 5 986 976 6 517 192

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 3 246 152 295 778

Cash and cash equivalents 4 2 607 963 1 804 848

2 854 115 2 100 626

Total Assets 8 841 091 8 617 818

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Accumulated surplus 3 882 926 5 824 695

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Deferred income 5 3 085 984 335 937

Current tax payable 58 744 32 451

Trade and other payables 6 1 813 437 2 424 735

4 958 165 2 793 123

Total Equity and Liabilities 8 841 091 8 617 818
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Figures in Rand Note 2025 2024

Revenue 7 26 503 313 27 469 308

Other income 8 2 604 326 2 059 187

Operating expenses (31 355 823) (31 995 181)

Operating deficit 9 (2 248 184) (2 466 686)

Investment revenue 10 365 159 428 769

Deficit before taxation (1 883 025) (2 037 917)

Taxation 11 (58 744) (32 451)

Total comprehensive deficit for the year (1 941 769) (2 070 368)
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Figures in Rand

Accumulated

surplus

Total

equity

Balance at 01 April 2023 7 895 063 7 895 063

Changes in equity

Total comprehensive deficit for the year (2 070 368) (2 070 368)

Total changes (2 070 368) (2 070 368)

Balance at 01 April 2024 5 824 695 5 824 695

Changes in equity

Total comprehensive deficit for the year (1 941 769) (1 941 769)

Total changes (1 941 769) (1 941 769)

Balance at 31 March 2025 3 882 926 3 882 926
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Figures in Rand Note 2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from (used in) operations 12 904 527 (4 973 035)

Interest income 365 159 428 769

Tax paid (32 451) -

1 237 235 (4 544 266)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 2 (434 120) (1 038 902)

Total cash movement for the year 803 115 (5 583 168)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1 804 848 7 388 016

Total cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 4 2 607 963 1 804 848
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Presentation of the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with the IFRS for SMEs

Accounting Standard as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and the Trust Deed. The financial

statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, and incorporate the principal accounting policies set out

below. They are presented in South African Rands.

These accounting policies are consistent with the previous period.

1.1 Significant judgements and sources of estimation uncertainty

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the

amounts represented in the financial statements and related disclosures. Use of available information and the

application of judgement is inherent in the formation of estimates. Actual results in the future could differ from those

estimates which may be material to the financial statements. Significant judgements include:

Impairment testing

Ongoing assessments are made regarding any potential impairment of assets using various valuation methods.

Provisions

Provisions are based on an estimate determined by management from available information.

Taxation

Judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes due to the complexity of legislation. There are

many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of

business. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such

differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Expected useful lives

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated over their useful lives taking into account estimated residual

values. The expected useful lives and residual values are assessed after taking into account various factors.

1.2 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment.

Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method to write down the cost, less estimated residual value over the

useful life of the property, plant and equipment as follows:

Item Average useful life

Communication equipment 5 - 18 years

Climbing tower 6 - 25 years

Furniture and fittings 6 - 10 years

IT equipment 3 - 10 years

Leasehold property 5 - 18 years

Mattresses and bedding 4 - 25 years

Motor vehicles 5 - 25 years

Office equipment 5 - 9 years

Other equipment 5 - 25 years

Workshop equipment 5 - 18 years

The residual value, depreciation method and useful life are reviewed at each annual reporting date if there are

indicators present that there has been a significant change since the last reporting date.
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.3 Financial instruments

Financial instruments at amortised cost

Financial instruments may be designated to be measured at amortised cost less any accumulated impairment using the

effective interest rate method. These include trade and other receivables, loans, cash and cash equivalents and trade

and other payables. At each reporting date, the carrying amounts of assets held in this category are reviewed to

determine whether there is any objective evidence of impairment. If so, any impairment is recognised in the statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and

other payables approximate their fair values due to the short term nature of such amounts.

Deferred income

Deferred income represents grant income in which the specified future performance conditions have not been satisfied.

Deferred income is measured at amortised cost.

Financial instruments at fair value

All other financial instruments are measured at fair value through surplus and deficit.

1.4 Tax

Current tax assets and liabilities

Current tax for current and prior periods is, to the extent unpaid, recognised as a liability. If the amount already paid in

respect of current and prior periods exceeds the amount due for those periods, the excess is recognised as an asset.

Current tax liabilities and assets for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be paid to or

recovered from the tax authorities, using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting

date.

Tax expenses

The organisation is exempt from income tax in terms of section 10(1)(CN) of the Income Tax Act. Any current tax

payable is recognised as an expense and included in surplus for the period.

1.5 Leases

A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. A

lease is classified as an operating lease if it does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to

ownership.

Operating leases - lessor

Operating lease income is recognised in terms of the leases agreement as receipts are structured to increase in line with

expected general inflation.

Operating leases – lessee

Operating lease expense is recognised in terms of the lease agreement as payments are structured to increase in line

with expected general inflation.
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.6 Impairment of assets

The trust assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such

indication exists, the trust estimates the recoverable amount of the asset and recognises the impairment in profit or

loss.

If an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its

recoverable amount, but not in excess of the amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been

recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of impairment is recognised immediately in surplus or deficit.

1.7 Revenue

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that:

 the trust will comply with the conditions attached to them; and

 grants will be received.

Government grants are recognised as revenue over periods necessary to match them with the related costs that they are

intended to compensate.

A government grant that becomes receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the

purpose of giving immediate financial support to the trust with no future related costs is recognised as revenue in the

period in which it becomes receivable.

1.8 Other income

Other income represents income received other than government grants and donations. Other income is recognised

when services are rendered and is measured at the fair value of consideration received and represents the amount

receivable for goods and services provided net of discounts and value added tax.

Interest is recognised, in surplus or deficit, using the effective interest rate method.

Rental income is recognised in accordance with the policy on leases.

1.9 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2025 2024

Cost

Accumulated

depreciation

Carrying

value Cost

Accumulated

depreciation

Carrying

value

Climbing tower 315 465 (280 394) 35 071 315 465 (278 077) 37 388

Furniture and fittings 1 337 930 (1 057 588) 280 342 1 304 164 (986 033) 318 131

IT equipment 1 269 828 (907 546) 362 282 1 254 649 (817 680) 436 969

Leasehold property 2 293 736 (1 279 123) 1 014 613 2 287 236 (1 131 435) 1 155 801

Mattresses and bedding 1 297 083 (687 611) 609 472 1 297 909 (580 998) 716 911

Motor vehicles 2 601 127 (595 217) 2 005 910 2 601 127 (553 575) 2 047 552

Office equipment 77 578 (57 848) 19 730 71 626 (64 261) 7 365

Other equipment 4 298 066 (2 676 441) 1 621 625 4 060 449 (2 306 780) 1 753 669

Workshop equipment 608 226 (570 295) 37 931 607 314 (563 908) 43 406

Total 14 099 039 (8 112 063) 5 986 976 13 799 939 (7 282 747) 6 517 192

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2025

Opening

balance Additions Disposals Depreciation

Closing

balance

Climbing tower 37 388 - - (2 317) 35 071

Furniture and fittings 318 131 33 766 - (71 555) 280 342

IT equipment 436 969 63 802 (21 996) (116 493) 362 282

Leasehold property 1 155 801 6 500 - (147 688) 1 014 613

Mattresses and bedding 716 911 7 000 (3 669) (110 770) 609 472

Motor vehicles 2 047 552 - - (41 642) 2 005 910

Office equipment 7 365 16 702 (650) (3 687) 19 730

Other equipment 1 753 669 304 451 (6 785) (429 710) 1 621 625

Workshop equipment 43 406 1 899 (109) (7 265) 37 931

6 517 192 434 120 (33 209) (931 127) 5 986 976

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2024

Opening

balance Additions Disposals Depreciation

Closing

balance

Climbing tower 39 908 - - (2 520) 37 388

Furniture and fittings 368 393 26 388 (1 358) (75 292) 318 131

IT equipment 495 191 63 527 (7 831) (113 918) 436 969

Leasehold property 1 223 045 77 620 - (144 864) 1 155 801

Mattresses and bedding 425 774 375 713 (519) (84 057) 716 911

Motor vehicles 2 089 250 - - (41 698) 2 047 552

Office equipment 9 206 - - (1 841) 7 365

Other equipment 1 653 163 495 654 (4 125) (391 023) 1 753 669

Workshop equipment 51 227 - - (7 821) 43 406

6 355 157 1 038 902 (13 833) (863 034) 6 517 192
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

3. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables 6 824 28 217

Deposits 12 000 12 000

Prepayments - 9 900

Value-added Tax 227 328 245 661

246 152 295 778

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Bank balances 2 598 251 1 798 109

Cash on hand 9 712 6 739

2 607 963 1 804 848

5. DEFERRED INCOME

Western Cape Department of Police Oversight and Community Safety 2 500 000 -

Western Cape Department of Social Development 29 403 25 913

Other 556 581 310 024

3 085 984 335 937

6. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables 1 073 311 1 843 065

Accrued leave pay 515 918 480 856

Deposits received 59 600 48 600

Employee benefits payable 147 757 -

Income received in advance 10 753 52 214

Other payables 6 098 -

1 813 437 2 424 735

7. REVENUE

Donations received 951 536 174 680

Government grants 24 714 000 26 369 000

Other grants 837 777 925 628

26 503 313 27 469 308

8. OTHER INCOME

Facility income 925 511 652 765

Insurance claims 18 742 12 778

Recoveries 87 384 59 801

Registration fees 460 122 382 703

Rental income 1 104 597 943 480

Staff birthday fund 7 970 7 660

2 604 326 2 059 187
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

9. OPERATING DEFICIT

Operating deficit include the following expenses:

Catering 6 718 790 6 480 992

Clothing 1 646 081 1 680 545

Police Oversight and Community safety expenses 2 569 932 4 992 963

Depreciation 931 127 863 034

Employee costs 10 595 151 9 703 740

External service providers 367 597 333 277

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 33 209 13 833

Printing and stationery 249 554 379 981

Repairs and maintenance 822 891 629 269

Social development expenses 1 300 864 1 274 308

Student training 2 120 894 2 246 552

Transport and freight 303 080 429 126

10. INVESTMENT REVENUE

Interest

Bank account 365 159 428 769

11. TAXATION

Current taxation

South African normal tax - current year 58 744 32 451

Reconciliation between accounting deficit and tax expense

Accounting deficit (1 883 025) (2 037 917)

Tax at the applicable tax rate of 27% (2024 - 27%) (508 417) (550 238)

Tax effect of adjustments on taxable income

Basic exemption (435 008) (357 974)

Deferred revenue not taxable 833 216 90 703

Disallowable expenditure 8 411 695 8 598 138

Exempt income (8 242 742) (7 748 178)

58 744 32 451

12. CASH GENERATED FROM (USED IN) OPERATIONS

Net deficit before taxation (1 883 025) (2 037 917)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 931 127 863 034

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 33 209 13 833

Investment income (365 159) (428 769)

Changes in working capital:

Trade and other receivables 49 626 (9 663)

Trade and other payables (611 298) 67 116

Deferred income 2 750 047 (3 440 669)

904 527 (4 973 035)
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CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

13. REMUNERATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT

The trust paid remuneration to key management personnel in the current

year R3 313 180 (2024 - R3 118 155).

14. RELATED PARTIES

`

Relationships

Members of key management Trustees refer page 1

Lucille Meyer (CEO)

Wilhelm De Jongh (HOD - Admin and Finance)

Janine Turner (HOD - Training and Development)

Related party transactions

Grants received

Western Cape Department of Police Oversight and Community Safety 23 922 000 25 289 000

Compensation paid to key management is disclosed in note 13.

15. FINANCIAL ASSETS BY CATEGORY

Financial assets at amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 2 607 963 1 804 848

Trade and other receivables 246 152 295 778

2 854 115 2 100 626

16. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Trade and other payables 1 813 437 2 424 735

17. RENTAL COMMITMENTS

Operating leases – as lessee

Minimum lease payments due

within one year 113 084 117 097

due between 2 - 5 years 3 728 25 720

116 812 142 817

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the trust for

certain of its office properties. Leases are negotiated for an average term

of one year.



 

18

CHRYSALIS ACADEMY WESTERN CAPE TRUST

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

17. RENTAL COMMITMENTS (continued)

Operating leases – as lessor

Minimum lease payments due

within one year 1 290 216 375 061

due between 2 - 5 years 1 252 733 1 233 956

due thereafter 67 943 67 814

2 610 892 1 676 831

Operating lease receipts represents rentals receivable by the trust for

certain buildings. Leases are negotiated for an average term of one year.

18. GOING CONCERN

The trustees believe that the trust has adequate financial resources to

continue in operation for the foreseeable future and accordingly the

financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The

trustees have satisfied themselves that the trust is in a sound financial

position and that it has access to sufficient borrowing facilities to meet

its foreseeable cash requirements. The trustees are not aware of any new

material changes that may adversely impact the trust. The trustees are

also not aware of any material non-compliance with statutory or

regulatory requirements or of any pending changes to legislation which

may affect the trust.


